ELK RIVER, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2015

Note 6: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During 2015, the Utilities implemented several new accounting pronouncements issued by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB), including Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an Amendment of
GASB Statement No. 27 and Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement
Date - an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, for the year ended December 31, 2015.  These standards required a
retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning balances in the December 31, 2014 financial
statements. Changes related to these standards are reflected in the financial statements and schedules and related disclosures
are included in Note 3.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles the previously reported
December 31, 2014 balances to the December 31, 2015 financial statements:

Net Position
January 1, 2015 Net Position

as Previously Prior Period January 1, 2015
Reported Restatement (1) as Restated

Business-type activities
Electric 32,969,053$   (2,431,445)$   30,537,608$
Water 23,086,536   (269,711)   22,816,825

Total business-type activities 56,055,589$   (2,701,156)$   53,354,433$

(1)  To record beginning net pension liability and deferred outflow of resources at December 31, 2014.

December 31, 2015

Fund

-46-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ELK RIVER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ELK RIVER, MINNESOTA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2015

-47-

ELK RIVER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
ELK RIVER, MINNESOTA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Schedule of funding progress for the retiree health plan

Unfunded
Actuarial

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Accrued
Valuation Value of Accrued Liability Covered

Date Assets Liability (UAAL) Payroll

12/31/2014 -$   68,948$   68,948$   -   % 2,810,413$   2.50   %
12/31/2011 -   42,681   42,681   -   2,286,547   1.87
12/31/2008 -   56,892   56,892   -   2,300,000   2.47

UAAL as a

Ratio
Funded

Payroll
of Covered
Percentage

Schedule of employer’s share of PERA net pension liability - General Employees Retirement Fund

Utilities
Proportionate

Utilities Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability Utilities
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered
Year Liability the City Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/15 0.0478   % 2,477,244$   -$   2,477,244$   3,067,653$   80.8   % 78.7   %

Required Supplementary Information
Utilities

Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension

Plan Fiduciary